

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------|
| City of Lancaster, Borough of | : | |
| Carlisle, and Borough of Columbia, | : | |
| Appellees | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Docket No. 107 MAP 2022 |
| | : | |
| Pennsylvania Public Utility | : | |
| Commission, | : | |
| Appellant | : | |

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Appeal from Order entered October 11, 2022 in the Commonwealth Court at 251 M.D. 2019, invalidating the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s amendment to 52 Pa. Code § 59.18 at Docket No. L-2009-2107155.

Joseph P. Cardinale, Jr.
Assistant Counsel

Kriss E. Brown
Deputy Chief Counsel

Renardo L. Hicks
Chief Counsel

Counsel for Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
(717) 787-5000

Dated: April 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| ORDER IN QUESTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. The Commission Has Authority To Review Public Utility Placement Of Meters In Historic Districts | 13 |
| A. Meter Placement Decisions Made By NGDCs Are Managerial Decisions Reviewable By The Commission | 13 |
| B. Section 59.18 Contains Factors An NGDC Must Consider For Inside Meter Placement..... | 17 |
| C. The Commonwealth Court Failed To Recognize The Commission’s Statutorily Prescribed Authority To Review Complaints Against Public Utilities..... | 22 |
| 1. The NGDC Decision For Natural Gas Meter Location Must Be Safe And Reasonable | 24 |
| 2. The Commonwealth Court Majority Misinterprets The Public Utility Code And How It Applies To Section 59.18..... | 28 |
| 3. The Commission Has Reviewed NGDC Natural Gas Meter Decisions In Other Historic Districts | 32 |

II. The Commonwealth Court Failed To Conduct An Analysis Of The Safety Issues Regarding Meter Placement Versus Historic Aesthetic33

A. Municipalities Are Preempted From Legislating In The Field Of Public Utilities.....34

B. The Municipalities’ Historic District Ordinances Only Address Aesthetics And Are Devoid Of Any Safety Considerations36

III. Section 59.18 Does Not Actually Operate To Cause Harm To Historic Aesthetics, Value, Or Other Attribute Of Properties In Historic Districts.....39

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Central Dauphin Sch. Dist. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 598 A.2d 1364 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991)..... | 4, 40 |
| <i>City of Lancaster, et al. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 284 A.3d 522 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022) | passim |
| <i>Coker v. S.M. Flickinger Co., Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 1181 (Pa. 1983) | 3 |
| <i>GTECH Corp. v. Commonwealth Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 965 A.2d 1276 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009) | 42 |
| <i>Hoffman Mining Co., Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Board of Adams Township, et al.</i> , 32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011)..... | 35 |
| <i>Hydropress Envtl. Servs. Inc. v. Twp. of Upper Mount Bethel, Cnty. of Northampton</i> , 836 A.2d 912 (Pa. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>Indep. Oil & Gas Ass’n of Pa. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 804 A.2d 693 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002) | 4 |
| <i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 437 A.2d 76 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) | 15 |
| <i>Morrison v. Commonwealth of Pa., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 646 A.2d 565 (Pa. 1994)..... | 3 |
| <i>Myers v. Commonwealth</i> , 128 A.3d 846 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Pa. Envtl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017)..... | 4, 39 |
| <i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 561 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 1989) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Pickford v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 4 A.3d 707 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Povacz v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 241 A.3d 481 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Povacz v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 280 A.3d 975 (Pa. 2022)..... | 26, 27, 30 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>PPL Electric Utilities Corp. v. City of Lancaster</i> , 214 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2019) ... | 22, 34 |
| <i>Protz v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Derry Area School District)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017) | 28 |
| <i>Rehabilitation and Community Providers Association v. Dept. of Human Serv.</i> , 283 A.3d 260 (Pa. 2022)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sphere Drake Ins. Co. v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , 782 A.2d 510 (Pa. 2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>UGI Utilities, Inc. v. City of Reading</i> , 179 A.3d 624 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Weaver v. Lancaster Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 926 A.2d 899 (Pa. 2007) | 3 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 723(a) | 1 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 761 | 1 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 7531-7541 | 3 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 60104(c) | 7 |
| 53 P.S. § 8002 | 38 |
| 53 P.S. §§ 8001-8006..... | 37 |
| 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 | 5, 16 |
| 66 Pa.C.S. § 2205..... | 5 |
| 66 Pa.C.S. § 2807..... | 25 |
| 66 Pa.C.S. § 501 | 31, 33 |
| 66 Pa.C.S. § 701 | 5, 16, 23 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 49 C.F.R. § 192.353 | 7 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 192.357 | 7 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 5.21 | 23 |
| 52 Pa. Code § 59.18 | passim |
| 52 Pa. Code 59.18 (2013) | 21 |

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 1532(b)4, 38

Other Authorities

Ctr. Park Historic Dist., Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc., C-2015-2516051 and C-2016-2530475, 2019 WL 5592911 (Oct. 24, 2019)32

Implementation of Act 129 of 2008; Organization of Bureaus and Offices, Docket No. M-2008-2071852 (Order entered August 11, 2011)6

Ratification and Adoption of Amendments to Part 192 of Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Docket No. M-01347, Order entered March 16, 20000, 2000 Pa. PUC LEXIS 4; 52 Pa. Code § 59.33 Safety.21

Rulemaking Re Amendment to 52 Pa. Code § 59.18 Meter Location, Docket No. L-2009-2107155 (Order entered May 23, 2014) passim

See Building Explosion and Fire, Silver Spring, Maryland, August 10, 2016, NTSB/PAR-19/01 and NTSB letter to PHMSA Administrator dated June 10, 2019.....8, 21
